502554869 11/01/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2600510

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	SUBMISSION TYPE:
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
XIU SOLUTIONS CO., LTD.	10/31/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OMRON HEALTHCARE CO., LTD	
Street Address:	53, KUNOTSUBO, TERADO-CHO	
City:	MUKO-SHI, KYOTO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	617-0002	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8272091

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (703)683-8396

 Phone:
 7035486284

 Email:
 ddean@nathlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: NATH, GOLDBERG & MEYER
Address Line 1: 112 S. WEST STREET
Address Line 2: 32950U_JLM_DD

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32950U_JLM_DD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JERALD L. MEYER
Signature:	/Jerald L. Meyer/
Date:	11/01/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Appendix A_signed#page1.tif source=Appendix A_signed#page2.tif source=Appendix A_signed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031529 FRAME: 0693

OP \$40.00 8272091□

APPENDIX A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to an INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER AGREEMENT (the "Transfer Agreement"), dated as of the <u>3ist</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and between

- (1) XiuSolution Co., Ltd having its principal place of business at Dongsuwon Bd 303 Ho, 549, Gyeongsu-daero, Suwon-si paldal-gu, Gyeonggi-do, (442-832), Republic of Korea ("Assignor"); and,
- (2) OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd having its principal place of business at 53, Kunotsubo, Terado-cho, Muko-shi, Kyoto 617-0002, Japan ("Assignee").

(Each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties.")

The Assignor, subject to the terms of the Transfer Agreement, has conveyed, assigned, transferred, and delivered to the Assignee, and the Assignee has acquired and accepted from the Assignor, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to:

- (1) U.S. Patent 8,272,091
- (2) Korean Patent Application No.10-2007-0127645
- (3) Korean Patent Application No.10-2008-0031920

(collectively the "Present Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Parties hereby acknowledge, the Assignor hereby confirms, subject to the terms of the Transfer Agreement, that the Assignor assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to (1) the Present Patents, including the corresponding applications worldwide for each of the Present Patents, and (2) all rights to bring an action, whether at law or in equity, for any infringement or misuse of the Present Patents against any third party, and all rights against any third party to recover damages, to recover profits, and to secure injunctive relief for all past, present, or future infringement or misuse of the Present Patents.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any other country's official whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property or industrial property protection, to issue these to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment of Patents.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that Assignor will assist in the making and prosecution of any examination, interference, invalidation action, opposition, or

PATENT //
REEL: 031529 FRAME: 0694

reexamination that may arise involving the Present Patents hereby assigned; and that Assignor shall execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers that may be reasonably requested by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to carry out fully the terms of this Assignment of Patents.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that Assignor has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement that conflicts with this Assignment of Patents.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Assignor shall communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any known facts relating to the Present Patents when such request is made; testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention(s) of the Present Patents in the United States and Korea.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants an agrees that Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in transferring the responsibilities of the Present Patents from any former agent of the Present Patents to any new agent appointed by Assignee and cooperate in any manner necessary to facilitate the take-over of all case files of the Present Patents from the former agent to the new agent, including the transfer or delivery of any applicable case files.

This Assignment of Patents may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same instrument. The Parties authorize one another to detach and combine original signature pages and consolidate them into a single identical original, and any one of such completely executed counterparts will be sufficient proof of this Assignment. Any photographic, photocopy, or similar reproduction copy of this Assignment, or any PDF file of this Assignment, or any copy of this Assignment sent by facsimile transmission, in each case with all signatures reproduced on one or more sets of signature pages, will be considered for all purposes as if it were a manually-executed counterpart of this Assignment.

The term "including" and its variants do not imply any limitation.

The Assignor is signing this Assignment of Present Patents as of the Effective Date.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT PATENT REEL: 031529 FRAME: 0695

XiuSolution Co., Ltd

("Assignor")

By:

Name: Jin Sang Hwang

Title: CEO

3

PATENT REEL: 031529 FRAME: 0696